Southeast District Office 411 W. Fourteenth Chanute, KS 66720-2894

Julie Lorenz, Secretary

## Kansas Department of Transportation

phone: 620-431-1000 fax: 620-431-4406 www.ksdot.org

Laura Kelly, Governor

## IMMEDIATE RELEASE

June 21, 2019

For more information: Priscilla Petersen 620.902.6433 priscilla.petersen@ks.gov

## U.S. 69 expansion in Bourbon County celebrated June 24

A ribbon-cutting ceremony to celebrate the completion of the U.S. 69 expansion in Bourbon County will take place at 10:30 a.m. Monday, June 24, at the Cherry Grove Baptist Church south of Fort Scott. The church is on the east side of the U.S. 69 and Cavalry Road intersection.

Governor Laura Kelly, Secretary of Transportation Julie Lorenz, Blake Benson of the Pittsburg Area Chamber of Commerce and Highway 69 Association President Ken Brock will speak prior to the ribbon-cutting ceremony.

Construction on U.S. 69 began in the spring of 2017. The project, part of the T-WORKS transportation program, expanded six miles of the highway to a four-lane upgradable expressway from south of Fort Scott to the Bourbon-Crawford county line.

The event is open to the public.

## ############

For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Office of Public Affairs, 700 SW Harrison St., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 Voice/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

